



**IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY
BENCH AT AURANGABAD**

**910 PUBLIC INTEREST LITIGATION NO. 43 OF 2024
WITH
CIVIL APPLICATION NO. 10688 OF 2024
IN PIL/43/2024**

**SHRI. RAHUL R RAGHUWANSHI
VERSUS
CHIEF EXECUTIVE OFFICER ZILLA PARISHAD NANDURBAR
AND OTHERS**

....

Mr Abhay Khandeparkar, Senior Advocate a/w Mr Sujay Gawande and Ms Apoorva Khandeparkar, Advocates i/b Shree and Company for petitioner

Mr S. B. Deshpande, Senior Advocate i/b Mr Shreyas S. Deshpande, Advocate for respondent Nos.1 and 7

Mr Sanket Kulkarni, Advocate for respondent No.5

Mr M. K. Goyanka, A.G.P. for respondent Nos.4 and 6

**CORAM : MANGESH S. PATIL
AND
PRAFULLA S. KHUBALKAR, JJ.**

DATE : 28th November, 2024

PER COURT:

1. Mr Deshpande, learned Senior Advocate submits that he has instructions to appear on behalf of respondent No.7 and seeks time to file *Vakalatnama*.

2. Considering the prayer clause (c), seeking directions to respondent Nos. 4 and 5, who are the concerned officials under the

(2)

Food Safety and Standards Act, 2006 to initiate some action against respondent Nos.2 and 3 and in the light of the stand being taken by the former in their respective replies, let respondent Nos.4 and 5 inform in affidavit addressing this prayer clause (C), once having taken a stand in the affidavits-in-reply that respondent Nos.2 and 3 do not possess any licence and their names do not appear in the Food Safety Compliance System, by the next date.

3. The copies of the affidavits in reply to be filed by respondent Nos.1 and 7 and the affidavits to be filed by respondent Nos.4 and 5 shall be served in advance to the other sides before the next date.

4. Stand over to 09/01/2025.

(PRAFULLA S. KHUBALKAR, J.) **(MANGESH S. PATIL, J.)**

sjk