

IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY  
BENCH AT AURANGABAD

PUBLIC INTEREST LITIGATION NO. 43 OF 2024  
WITH  
CIVIL APPLICATION NO. 10688 OF 2024  
IN  
PUBLIC INTEREST LITIGATION NO. 43 OF 2024

RAHUL R RAGHUWANSHI

VERSUS

CHIEF EXECUTIVE OFFICER ZILLA PARISHAD NANDURBAR  
AND OTHERS

...

- Mr. Sanjay N. Gawade a/w. Ms. Sumedha P. Dhopate, Ms. Mudita Pawar, Ms. Mansi Sawant i/by Shree & Co. for Petitioner.
- AGP for Respondent Nos. 4 and 6 : Mr. V. M. Kagne, AGP for respondent Nos. 4 and 6.
- Mr. S. S. Kulkarni, Advocate for Respondent No. 5.
- Mr. S. B. Deshpande, Senior Advocate, i/by Mr. Shreyas Deshpande, Advocate for Respondent Nos. 1 and 7.

...

CORAM : MANGESH S. PATIL &  
PRAFULLA S. KHUBALKAR , JJ.

DATE : 27.02.2025

PER COURT :

. The learned senior advocate for respondent No. 7 – the Chief Executive Officer, Zilla Parishad, Nandurbar, tenders across the bar affidavit-in-reply.

2. The learned senior advocate for respondent No. 7 would take us through the affidavit-in-reply and the annexures thereto to demonstrate that a notice had already been issued to the supplier – M/s. Narmada Enterprises, to show cause as to why it shall not be blacklisted and as to why action pursuant to the alleged conduct may not be initiated including prosecution. He also points out that a reply has been received from M/s. Narmada Enterprises, and the enquiry is going on. He further submits that respondent No. 7 would place on record the supervening events by the next date. Let him do so.

3. The learned senior advocate, on instructions, also submits that the contract period with M/s. Narmada Enterprises has come to an end.

4. Stand over to 27.03.2025, in the 'same' category.

**(PRAFULLA S. KHUBALKAR, J.)**

**(MANGESH S. PATIL, J.)**

*jhs/*